

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)	
)	
City and County of San Francisco)	Appeal No. NPDES 20-01
)	
NPDES Permit No. CA0037681)	
)	

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL
RECONSIDERATION
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND PETITION FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Board Should Reconsider Its Denial of San Francisco’s Motion for Leave to Amend the Petition to Challenge the Two Separate Permits Theory Because It Improperly Linked the Motion to Stay and the Motion to Amend.	6
B. The Board Erred by Failing to Consider how EPA Region 9’s Failure to Raise the Two Separate Permits Theory in the Administrative Record Impacted the Scope and Content of San Francisco’s Petition.	9
1. The Board Failed to Consider the Deficiencies in the Administrative Record.	9
2. The Board Failed to Consider the Violations of San Francisco’s Due Process Rights.	13
C. The Board Erred by Failing to Consider the Procedural Deficiencies Caused by EPA Region 9’s Purported “Consolidation” of the Permit.....	14
D. The Board Should Grant San Francisco’s Motion for Leave to Amend the Petition to Challenge the Two Separate Permits Theory.	16
IV. REQUEST FOR RELIEF	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	17
VI. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE WORD LIMITATION.....	18
VII. Certificate of conference.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Med. Ass'n v. United States,</i> 887 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>In re Amoco Oil Co.,</i> 4 E.A.D. 954 (EAB 1993).....	9
<i>In re Ash Grove,</i> 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997).....	9
<i>In re City of Taunton,</i> NPDES Appeal No. 15-08 (EAB Nov. 24, 2015).....	6
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill,</i> 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	14
<i>In re Gen. Elec. Co.,</i> 4 E.A.D. 615 (EAB 1993).....	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	14
<i>NRDC v. EPA,</i> 279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>In re Smith Farm Enterprises, LLC,</i> CWA Appeal No. 08-02 (EAB Mar. 16, 2011)	6
<i>U.S. v. Trident Seafoods Corp.,</i> 60 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>In re Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist.,</i> 14 E.A.D. 577 (EAB 2010).....	9
STATUTES	
California Water Code	4
Clean Water Act.....	3, 4, 15
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. Part 124.....	17

40 C.F.R. § 123.24(b)(5).....	14, 15
40 C.F.R. § 124.4(a)(2).....	15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 124.4(c)(2).....	1, 14, 15, 17
40 C.F.R. § 124.8(b)(4).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 124.10.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 124.10(d)(1)(x).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a)	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.18(c).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(i)(A),(B)	8
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(d)(1)(iv).....	18
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)(2)	18
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(f)(5)	18
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(m)	1, 6, 16
40 C.F.R. § 124.60(b)(1).....	7
